Universiti Teknologi MARA

Forecasting Malaysian Gold Price
Using Random Forest

Muhammad Nur Firmanrulah
bin Samsudin

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements
for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)
College of Computing, Informatics,
and Mathematics

January 2024



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah SWT, the Most Merciful and Forgiving. All praise and thanks to
Allah SWT and His great mercy for allowing me to finish this thesis. Thank Allah
SWT for all the possibilities, challenges, and strength that have gone into finishing this
endeavour.

Firstly, I would like to convey my deepest appreciation to my project
supervisor, Dr Khairul Anwar for helping me finishing up this project by giving me
guidance, beneficial information, assistance, and tips regarding this project. Thank
you, Dr, for advising and supporting me throughout this project and for devoting me

your precious time in helping me.

In addition to that, I would also like to express my special thanks to Madam
Ummu Fatihah Binti Mohd Bahrin for your exceptional consideration, expertise, and
support during Project Formulation (CSP600) and Project (CSP650) subject. The
ongoing attention to our study has had a huge influence on my overall experience of

learning.

Finally, not to forget, I would also like to express gratitude to my mother and
my family for their countless support and encouragement towards me during the
completion of this project. Moreover, all my friends and classmate also had play part
in this project. Thank you for always giving advice, and acknowledgement when it

was required.



ABSTRACT

Gold is a yellow valuable metal that is used to make coins, jewellery, attractive
artefacts, and many other things. Gold is the most popular and outperforms other
metals when used as an investment instruments. The gold prices are influenced by
supply and demand. Estimating its future pricing remains a difficult undertaking due
to the complex and volatile structure of financial markets. Previously, manual
prediction being done to forecast gold prices. Developing this model can save their
time in predicting gold prices. Random forest appears to be the best model for
predicting gold prices. Dataset is gathered from multiple sources and being merge into
one file. Dataset being split into training and testing for ratio 90/10. This ratio being
chosen after some experiment being held. The training set will use to generate subset
for each decision tree. After that, random forest will be created to add tree into forest
until number of trees reached. Next, random forest will make prediction from decision
tree and will aggregate predictions from all trees. Lastly, the prediction result will be
print in user interface. The coefficient of determination, mean absolute error, mean
square error and root mean square error being used to evaluate the random forest
model. The accuracy for the best model being tune is 99.71% and producing the
smaller error. In conclusion, the model, with an accuracy of 99.71% and minimized
errors, offers a time-saving and reliable tool for forecasting gold prices, showcasing

its efficiency in financial market analysis and investment decision-making.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objective

1.4  Project Scope

1.5  Project Significance

1.6 Overview of Research Framework

1.7  Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1  Gold Investment Prediction
2.2 Machine Learning Approaches

2.2.1  Supervised Learning

Vi

PAGE

i
il

v

vi

ix

xi

16

17



222  Unsupervised Learning

223  Selected Algorithm (Random Forest)
2.3 Implementation of Random Forest in Various Problem
2.4  Implication of Literature Study

2.5 Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1  Overview of Research Framework Methodology
3.1.1  Detailed Research Framework
3.2 Preliminary Study
3.2.1  Literature Study
3.22  Data Collection
3.23  Data Preparation
3.3 Design Phase
3.3.1  System Architecture
332  System Flowchart
3.3.3  User Interface Design
3.34  Pseudocode of Selected Algorithm
3.4  Development Phase
3.5  Evaluation Phase
3.5.1  Coefficient of Determination (R?)
3.52  Mean Absolute Error (MAE)
3.53  Mean Squared Error (MSE)
3.54  Root Mean Squared Error (RMSE)
3.5 Gantt Chart

3.6  Conclusion

vii

17

18

20

26

27

28

28

32

32

32

34

36

36

37

38

39

40

41

41

42

42

43

44

45



