Universiti Teknologi MARA

Forecasting Malaysian Gold Price Using Random Forest

Muhammad Nur Firmanrulah bin Samsudin

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) College of Computing, Informatics, and Mathematics

January 2024

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah SWT, the Most Merciful and Forgiving. All praise and thanks to Allah SWT and His great mercy for allowing me to finish this thesis. Thank Allah SWT for all the possibilities, challenges, and strength that have gone into finishing this endeavour.

Firstly, I would like to convey my deepest appreciation to my project supervisor, Dr Khairul Anwar for helping me finishing up this project by giving me guidance, beneficial information, assistance, and tips regarding this project. Thank you, Dr, for advising and supporting me throughout this project and for devoting me your precious time in helping me.

In addition to that, I would also like to express my special thanks to Madam Ummu Fatihah Binti Mohd Bahrin for your exceptional consideration, expertise, and support during Project Formulation (CSP600) and Project (CSP650) subject. The ongoing attention to our study has had a huge influence on my overall experience of learning.

Finally, not to forget, I would also like to express gratitude to my mother and my family for their countless support and encouragement towards me during the completion of this project. Moreover, all my friends and classmate also had play part in this project. Thank you for always giving advice, and acknowledgement when it was required.

ABSTRACT

Gold is a yellow valuable metal that is used to make coins, jewellery, attractive artefacts, and many other things. Gold is the most popular and outperforms other metals when used as an investment instruments. The gold prices are influenced by supply and demand. Estimating its future pricing remains a difficult undertaking due to the complex and volatile structure of financial markets. Previously, manual prediction being done to forecast gold prices. Developing this model can save their time in predicting gold prices. Random forest appears to be the best model for predicting gold prices. Dataset is gathered from multiple sources and being merge into one file. Dataset being split into training and testing for ratio 90/10. This ratio being chosen after some experiment being held. The training set will use to generate subset for each decision tree. After that, random forest will be created to add tree into forest until number of trees reached. Next, random forest will make prediction from decision tree and will aggregate predictions from all trees. Lastly, the prediction result will be print in user interface. The coefficient of determination, mean absolute error, mean square error and root mean square error being used to evaluate the random forest model. The accuracy for the best model being tune is 99.71% and producing the smaller error. In conclusion, the model, with an accuracy of 99.71% and minimized errors, offers a time-saving and reliable tool for forecasting gold prices, showcasing its efficiency in financial market analysis and investment decision-making.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT	PAGE
SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	Х
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objective	3
1.4	Project Scope	3
1.5	Project Significance	4
1.6	Overview of Research Framework	5
1.7	Conclusion	5

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Gold Investment Prediction		6
2.2	Machine Learning Approaches		16
2.2.1	Supervised Learning		17
		vi	

2.2.	2 Unsupervised Learning	17
2.2.	3 Selected Algorithm (Random Forest)	18
2.3	Implementation of Random Forest in Various Problem	20
2.4	Implication of Literature Study	26
2.5	Conclusion	27

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1 0	Overview of Research Framework Methodology	28
3.1.1	Detailed Research Framework	28
3.2 F	Preliminary Study	32
3.2.1	Literature Study	32
3.2.2	Data Collection	32
3.2.3	Data Preparation	34
3.3 I	Design Phase	36
3.3.1	System Architecture	36
3.3.2	System Flowchart	37
3.3.3	User Interface Design	38
3.3.4	Pseudocode of Selected Algorithm	39
3.4 I	Development Phase	40
3.5 E	Evaluation Phase	41
3.5.1	Coefficient of Determination (R ²)	41
3.5.2	Mean Absolute Error (MAE)	42
3.5.3	Mean Squared Error (MSE)	42
3.5.4	Root Mean Squared Error (RMSE)	43
3.5 0	Gantt Chart	44
3.6 (Conclusion	45